
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2022 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), G Ashton (Vice-Chair), A Lee, 

J Mackman, K Franks, J Duggan and N Reader 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 27 April 2022. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

5.   Audit and Governance Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
6.   External Audit Progress Report (A/22/1) (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 Members are asked to review the progress of the external auditor. 

 
7.   Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2021-22 (A/22/2) (Pages 25 - 

40) 
 

 To receive the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which asks the Committee 
to comment and note the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

8.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2021-22 (A/22/3) (Pages 41 - 
80) 
 

 Members are asked to consider and note the Annual Report of the Head of 
Internal Audit 2021-22, along with the counter fraud and information 
governance work undertaken during the year. 
 
Also, to note the outcome of the internal audit quality assurance and 
improvement programme and the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 

9.   Risk Management Annual Report 2021-22 (A/22/4) (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

 To receive the report of the Audit Manager, Veritau, which provides a 
summary of risk management activity undertaken in 2021-22 and proposed 
risk management actions for 2022-23. 
 

10.   Corporate Risk Register 2022-23 (A/22/5) (Pages 83 - 106) 
 

 Members are asked to review and note the Corporate Risk Register 2022-23. 
 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 
M Jordan, J Duggan and C Richardson 
 

Officers present: Peter Williams (Head of Finance, present remotely), (Mark 
Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Abi Medic (Audit Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, Veritau), Daniel 
Clubb (Corporate Fraud Manager, Veritau); and Dawn 
Drury (Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources)  

 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Franks and D 

Mackay.  
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 January 2022. 

 
44 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

 There was no Chairs address. 
 

45 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
Members noted that the standard item, Constitutional Amendment’s, 
listed on the work programme as being presented at this Committee 
meeting had been removed; no amendments had been made to the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To note the Work Programme. 
 

46 EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (A/21/22) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report, which outlined the 
external audit plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2022.  
 
It was explained that there were a few significant risks in carrying out the 
audit work, and the Manager, Mazars LLP highlighted three risks which 
had been deemed to be significant: management override of control, 
property, plant and equipment valuation; and defined benefit liability 
valuation, however Members were assured that these risks were not 
unusual across the sector.   
 
The Committee heard that an enhanced risk had been identified in 
relation to the Council’s National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) appeals 
provision, however the report set out the work Mazar’s planned to 
undertake to address the risk. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding an indication of what 
the likely costs would be for the overall audit fee in 2021-22 taking into 
consideration the fee variations, which had not been confirmed, on the 
opinion and value for money work being undertaken.  The Partner, 
Mazars LLP informed Members that an actual fee would be charged 
rather than overestimate the cost to the Council.  It was further confirmed 
that since the scale fee had initially been set by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) in 2018, a new Code of Audit Practice had 
come into force which required external auditors to carry out additional 
duties, and this was the reason for the fee variations.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                     To note the report.     
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT (A/21/23) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the quarterly report which provided 
the Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit work 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

plan for 2021-22, along with an update on the counter fraud and 
information governance work undertaken to date in 2021-22.   
  
Members attention was drawn to appendices A and B within the report 
which showed the internal audit work in progress and the work finalised to 
date for 2021-22 along with the current priorities, it was confirmed that 
there were no areas of concern.    
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2021-22. 
 
Members were informed that the government had introduced a new 
Omicron Hospitality and Leisure grant between January and March 2022 
and extended the Additional Restrictions Grant scheme; criminals had 
been quick to target the schemes.  It was noted that Veritau had shared 
intelligence updates from their work with other local authorities and 
national contacts to alert officers to potential identities and bank accounts 
which had been used to commit fraud.       
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the £150 council tax 
rebate payment announced by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities, that had been made to most households within council 
tax bands A to D.  It was explained that Veritau had supported officers to 
prevent and detect potential fraud linked to those payments.        
  
The Committee noted that as part of the Council’s annual billing process 
for Council Tax, a message to residents had been included to raise fraud 
awareness.  
 
And finally, Members heard that as part of the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI), datasets which related to the later Covid 19 grant payment 
schemes had been submitted, with the expectation that matches from the 
data would be released in April 2022.   
  
The Audit Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s attention to annex C of 
the report which provided an update on Information Governance matters, 
and developments in the Councils Information Governance 
arrangements. 
 
In respect of the information asset register, Members noted that an 
updated version had been presented to the Corporate Information 
Governance Group (CIGG) in March 2022, and with the exception of 
three areas, the register was now complete and reflected the United 
Kingdom General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance 
requirements. 
 
It was noted that the CIGG had agreed to undertake a review of the 
information asset register, six months hence, in consultation with the 
other North Yorkshire councils, to consider the alignment and consistency 
of information across the councils, ahead of the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR).   

Page 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

   
A query was raised regarding the details for an information security 
incident which had been classed as high risk, the Manager, Veritau was 
unable to provide an answer but stated that he would speak with the 
officers concerned and circulate the information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To note progress on the delivery of internal audit, 
counter fraud and information governance work, and 
the plans for work to be completed in 2021-22. 

 
48 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 

GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMMES 2022-23 (A/21/24) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which contained the 
proposed Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
Work Programmes for 2022-23. 
 
It was explained that the proposed Work Programmes had been drafted 
with senior officers of the Council and summarised the overall areas 
where audit work was expected to be undertaken.  It was further 
explained that the work had been prioritised towards those areas which 
had been considered to carry the most risk or which contributed the most 
to the achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities and objectives. 
   
It was highlighted that the final year of the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) preparation would have a significant impact on the 
Council’s risk areas, and therefore would be the focus of the internal audit 
work for the year.   
 
In response to a query the Audit Manager confirmed that although Veritau 
provided support to the LGR workstreams, the main priority and focus for 
Veritau for the year 2022-23 was to support Selby District Council.  
 
In terms of the draft Work Programme, it was confirmed that the service 
areas remained the same as in previous years, with some areas which 
linked in to LGR; however, there
[...]
 

 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Ext: 42065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk  

 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – External Audit Progress Report 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:ddrury@selby.gov.uk


Audit Progress Report

APPENDIX A

P
age 13



2

1. Audit Progress
2. National publications

P
age 14



Section 01:
Audit Progress

P
age 15



4

Audit progress

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. It includes:

• an update on the 2020/21 audit;

• an update on the 2021/22 audit planning processes; and

• and also includes, at Section 2, a summary of recent national reports and publications for your information..  

2020/21 audit

In line with the national position we have not yet issued the Audit Certificate for 2020/21. The National Audit Office (NAO) are still in the process of drafting group instructions, which determine the testing we 
are required to undertake on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return. Once the NAO has issued group instructions, we will liaise with officers to complete the required testing. Following 
completion of this work we will issue our Audit Certificate to formally close the 2020/21 audit.

We have completed our work in respect of the 2020/21 Housing Benefit Subsidy Return and issued our Reporting Accountants Report to DWP on 19 May 2022.

2021/22 audit

We presented our draft Audit Strategy Memorandum to the April Audit & Governance Committee, setting out the risks we had identified in respect of the 2021/22 financial statements. We substantially 
completed our initial planning work in April 2022 and as a result there has been no change to our risk assessment since issuing our Audit Strategy Memorandum. 

Our fieldwork in respect of the 2021/22 financial statements audit is due to commence in mid August. We plan to report the findings from our audit to the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee in
[...]
dequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. The annual report is included at annex 1 
to this report. 
 

1.2  Internal audit services are provided to the council by Veritau, which 
also provides counter fraud and information governance services. 
Annual reports setting out counter fraud activity and performance 
(annex 2) and information governance work (annex 3) are also 
included as part of this report. 

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 Annex 1 includes a summary of internal audit work carried out during 

2021/22 and gives an opinion on the overall framework of governance, 
risk management and control in place within the council. The report 
also includes conclusions from Veritau’s internal audit Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP).  

 
2.2 A summary of counter fraud work carried out during 2021/22 is 

included at annex 2. The team’s work resulted in over £16k of savings 
being made, including preventing loss of Covid-19 business grant 
funding. Investigation work also assisted in the recovery of a council 
property. 

 
2.3 Annex 3 includes a summary of the information governance work 

carried out during 2021/22.. This includes progress made with the 
reviews of the Council’s Information Asset Register and Privacy 
Notices, completion of work to enable compliance with surveillance 
regulation and ongoing work to support the Council with information 
requests and information incidents.  

 
 Internal Audit Charter 
 
2.4 The Internal Audit Charter sets out how internal audit at the council will 

be provided in accordance with the PSIAS. The Charter is reviewed on 
an annual basis and any proposed changes are brought to the Audit & 
Governance Committee. No changes are proposed at this time. 

 

Page 42



3. Implications   
 
3.1  There are no legal, financial, policy & risk, corporate plan, resource or 

other implications from this report.  
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The overall opinion of the Head
[...]
agement activity and review current risks. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 The risk management annual report 2020/21 was reported to the Audit 
and Governance Committee in July 2021. 

 A summary of corporate risks was reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee in July 2021 and January 2022.   

 A review of the risk management strategy was completed and reported 
to the committee in January 2022.  

 Officers have been reminded to update service based risk registers to 
ensure that they accurately reflect existing and emerging risks. 

 Veritau has supported managers to review risks in their service areas, 
and to identify mitigating actions where necessary. 
 

2.2 Selby District Council is represented at the LGR Strategic Risk Management 

Group and so is well positioned to influence and shape the risk management 

arrangements for the new authority. Against this backdrop of change, further 

development activity planned for the Council’s own risk management 

arrangements will no longer take place. As a result, risk management activity 

during the Council’s final year of operation in 2022/23 will comprise: 

 Regular reporting of the corporate risk register to Extended Leadership 
Team and to Audit and Governance Committee.  

 Continuation of risk drop-in and training sessions for officers and 
members.  

 Ongoing support for the review and maintenance of service based risk 
registers. 

 
3. Implications   
 
3.1  There are no legal, financial, policy & risk, corporate plan, resource or other 

implications from this report.  
 

4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 Overall, a number of actions have been taken in order to further facilitate and 

embed sound risk management processes within the Council. Work is 
planned for 2022/23 to develop this further. 

 
5. Background Documents 

 Risk management strategy – revised January 2022 

Contact Officer:   Connor Munro; Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 

– Veritau Group 

 connor.munro@veritau.co.uk 

 Richard
[...]
mal action plan 

 Original risk rating: identifies the risk level before any treatment 

 Current risk rating: identifies the level at which the risk has currently been 
assessed, based on the likelihood and impact 

 Target risk rating: identifies the risk level the Council is working towards 
 

2.2 Responsibility for reviewing and updating the risk register lies with Council 

officers. Whilst Veritau facilitates the risk management process by offering 

challenge and support it retains its independence and objectivity as it is not 

part of the risk management process (i.e. it does not assess or score risks nor 

does it operate controls or implement mitigating actions). 

2.3 For the risks identified on the Corporate Risk Register there are controls or 

mitigating actions in place to manage these risks which are, and need to be, 

closely monitored on an ongoing basis. 

2.4 The risks were reviewed and updated by officers in June and July 2022. 

2.5 As of July 2022, there are 12 risks on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 

for 2022-2023. No new risks have been added. 

2.6 The Corporate Risk Register includes 4 risks with a score of 12 or more (high 

risk). This is the same as at the time of the January 2022 update. The ‘Local 

Government Reorganisation’ (CRR_018) risk remains the most significant risk 

faced by the Council, with a score of 20, unchanged from the previous 

assessment.  

2.7 The risks ‘Failure to deliver corporate priorities’ (CRR_003) and 

‘Organisational Capacity’ (CRR_004) have both increased from a score of 12 

to 16. The increase in both risk scores is due to the significant capacity 

challenges being faced by the Council, with key staff leaving and difficulties 

being experienced in recruiting.  

2.8 The ‘Economic Environment’ (CRR_008) risk has also increased from a score 

of 6 to 9. This is a reflection of steep inflationary increases that threaten 

consumer confidence and of the continued challenges in the labour s
[...]
mprove.   

 

Controls or Mitigating 

Actions in Place 

• Constitution reviewed regularly including rules on decision making, access to information rules, contract procedure rules and 

financial procedure rules.  

• Governance training programme delivered for management team   

             

 

 

 

  

        

Risk Assessments 

Original Risk Rating Target Risk Rating Current Risk Rating 

   

12 3 3 

Notes Review Date 

No change to risk profile from previous assessment. July 2022 

 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit and Governance Work Programme 2022-23
	6 External Audit Progress Report (A/22/1)
	Appendix A: External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12


	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2021-22 (A/22/2)
	Appendix A: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22

	8 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2021-22 (A/22/3)
	Annex 1: Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2021-22
	Annex 2: Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021-22
	Annex 3: Information Governance Annual Report 2021-22

	9 Risk Management Annual Report 2021-22 (A/22/4)
	10 Corporate Risk Register 2022-23 (A/22/5)
	Appendix A: Corporate Risk Register - July 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors  K Arthur (Chair), G Ashton (Vice-Chair), 
K Franks and J Duggan 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Abi Medic (Audit 
Manager, Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Daniel Clubb (Corporate Fraud Manager, 
Veritau); and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J Mackman 

and N Reader. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 27 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 27 April 2022. 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chairman advised the Committee, that with his agreement, one 

further meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee had been added 
to the Committee Calendar on Wednesday 26 October 2022, and asked 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

that Members amend their diaries accordingly.   
 
It was noted that further information would be provided regarding the 
additional Committee date as part of the next agenda item.   
 

5 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

 Members were informed that the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 that 
were listed on the Audit and Governance work programme to be 
presented at Committee on the 28 September 2022 would not be 
available for that date.  Therefore, it was noted that one additional 
meeting of the Committee had been added to the Committee Calendar on 
Wednesday 26 October 2022. 
 
Members were of the opinion that the two meetings should be combined, 
and the Democratic Services Officer was requested to contact officers to 
ensure that any deadlines would not be missed by moving the meeting 
back one month.  
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the Work Programme. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to explore 
the possibility of combining the September and 
October 2022 Audit and Governance Committee 
meetings to just one date on the 26 October 2022.   

 
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/22/1) 

 
 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report which set out a summary 

of external audit work completed to date on the 2020-21 financial 
statements along with the progress made on the 2021-22 audit planning 
work.  
  
The Committee were informed that in terms of the Audit Certificate for 
2020-21, the external auditor had been awaiting guidance from the 
National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the testing required to be 
undertaken on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
return.  It was noted that the guidance had now been received and work 
had begun to complete the required testing; following completion the 
Audit Certificate for 2020-21 would be issued, and the 2020-21 audit 
would be formally closed. 
 
Members heard that work in respect of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
return 2020-21 was complete, and the return had been submitted to the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 19 May 2022.  
 
In terms of the financial statements audit for 2021-22, Members were 
informed that planning work was scheduled to commence in mid-August 
and the findings would be presented at the next meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.   



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
            To note the report. 
 

7 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2021-22 (A/22/2) 
 

 The Committee received the draft Annual Governance Statement 
presented by the Chief Finance Officer, who explained that the report 
provided an assessment of the Council’s governance environment for 
2021-22 and would form part of the Statement of Accounts which would 
be brought to Committee in October 2022. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the accompanying Action Plan which 
identified significant control issues, and it was highlighted that some 
progress had been made in the action relating to performance 
management, which had been on the action plan for a significant period.  
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to Performance & 
Development Review’s (PDR’s) in terms of the percentage of PDR’s 
which had not been completed, the individual staff numbers involved, how 
this compared over previous years, and whether PDR’s had not taken 
place within certain teams for a particular reason.  The Chief Finance 
Officer was unable to provide an answer to the queries but stated that she 
would speak with the officers concerned and circulate the information to 
the Committee. 
 
Members expressed concerns with PDR’s not being undertaken in a 
timely manner, as it was felt that PDR’s were an important factor not only 
in the retention, morale, and professional development of staff, but also a 
mitigating action against the risk of non-delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Members were assured that performance was monitored in other ways, 
and that both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive were 
aware and keeping a close watch on the situation.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2021-22 
(A/22/3) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau, which provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
in 2021-22, along with an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 
 
The report also set out the counter fraud and information governance 
work carried out during the year 2021-22. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

of Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance.   
 
Members noted that at the beginning of 2021-22, the Council had been 
recovering from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on its working 
practices and, since then significant and increasing resource had been 
redirected to the preparations for Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR). 
 
The Committee heard that the report included the outcome of Veritau’s 
internal audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, it was 
explained that the Internal Charter set out how internal audit at the 
Council would be provided in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  It was noted that between autumn 2020 and 
autumn 2021, Veritau had undertaken a fundamental review of internal 
audit practices which had resulted in the development of a new three-year 
strategy that detailed how the internal audit service would be improved. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau advised, that based on the results of the 
quality assurance process the Head of Internal Audit had concluded that 
the internal audit service provided by Veritau generally conformed to the 
PSIAS.    
 
The Corporate Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the 
report related to the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2021-22, which 
highlighted that actual savings of £16k had been achieved through fraud 
investigation; in addition, warnings were issued to two individuals for 
failing to provide information in relation to the Single Person Discount, 
and investigation work had assisted in the recovery of a council owned 
property.  
 
The Committee heard that there had been a change in the type of fraud 
investigations carried out by the counter fraud team in 2021-22, with the 
highest proportion of cases, at 43%, in relation to suspicions of Council 
Tax related fraud; while Covid-19 grant fraud had reduced in number to 
29% of cases. 
 
The Committee noted that in addition to the fraud work carried out, 
Veritau had shared intelligence updates from their work with other local 
authorities and national contacts to alert officers to potential identities and 
bank accounts which had been used to commit fraud.  
 
Members acknowledged that the threat of cybercrime had increased in 
2021-22 as Councils and other organisations were targeted by 
increasingly sophisticated frauds.  It was noted that to help combat this 
trend following an increase in mandate fraud noted both regionally and 
nationally, the counter fraud team had worked with officers to review and 
update processes within the Council to prevent fraudsters re-directing 
payments.     
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report related to 
the information governance work carried out during 2021-22, which 
highlighted the progress made with the reviews of the Council’s 
Information Asset Register and Privacy Notices, completion of work to 
enable compliance with surveillance regulation and ongoing work to 
support the Council with information requests and information incidents.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the reports. 
 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (A/22/4) 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Audit Manager, Veritau, 
which summarised the risk management activity during the year 2021-22, 
whilst also showing the proposed actions to be taken to embed sound risk 
management processes within the Council for the current 2022-23 
municipal year.   
 
The Committee heard that the ambition for 2022-23 was to ensure that 
Selby District Council was represented at the LGR Strategic Risk 
Management Group to make sure that the Council was well positioned to 
influence and shape the risk management arrangements for the new 
authority.  Members acknowledged that, against this backdrop of change, 
further development activity planned for the Council’s own risk 
management arrangements would no longer take place.   
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau advised Members that during the final year of 
operation for the Council the risk management activity would comprise of 
regular reporting of the corporate risk register to Extended Leadership 
Team and to the Audit and Governance Committee, a continuation of risk 
drop-in and training sessions for officers and members; and ongoing 
support for the review and maintenance of service-based risk registers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
            To note the report. 
 

10 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2022-23 (A/22/5) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau who explained that this report contained the twice-yearly update 
on movements within the Corporate Risk Register, which was last 
reported to the Committee in January 2022. 
 
The Committee was informed that there was a total of 12 risks on the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register for 2022-2023, with no new risks being 
added.  It was highlighted that the Corporate Risk Register included four 
risks with a score of 12 or more (high risk), this was the same as reported 
in January however, three of the four risks had increased scores. 
 
Members noted that the risks “failure to deliver corporate priorities” and 
“organisational capacity” had both increased from a score of 12 to 16, it 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

was explained this was due to the significant capacity challenges being 
faced by the Council, with key staff leaving and difficulties experienced 
when recruiting.  
 
Finally, the risk ‘economic environment’ had also increased from a score 
of 6 to 9, it was confirmed that this was a reflection of steep inflationary 
increases that threatened consumer confidence and of the continued 
challenges in the labour supply. 
 
A Councillor again raised concerns and asked a number of questions in 
relation to the risks “failure to deliver corporate priorities” and 
“organisational capacity”, as it was stated within the report that the 
mitigating action was that clear priorities must be cascaded via staff 
PDR’s and one to one’s.  It was highlighted by the Councillor that, as had 
been discussed at agenda item 7, there was a lack of prioritisation and 
completion of PDR’s by officers. 
 
Officers were requested to circulate the strategies which underpinned the 
risks “failure to deliver corporate priorities” and “organisational capacity”, 
to show what stringent action was being taken to mitigate the two risks.     
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Council had a Council Plan 
2020-30 which was available to read on the Council website, along with a 
Corporate Communications Plan which was circulated both internally and 
externally.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the status of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

ii. To ask officers to circulate the two strategies 
which underpinned the risks “failure to deliver 
corporate priorities” and “organisational 
capacity” to Councillors. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.50 pm. 


